

### City of Peoria

419 Fulton Street Peoria, IL 61602

### **Legislation Text**

File #: 17-225, Version: 1

#### **ACTION REQUESTED:**

Communication from the City Manager and Director of Public Works with a Request to ACCEPT the LOW BID of HOROWITZ CONCRETE COMPANY, in the Amount of \$149,522.30, with an Additional Authorization of \$30,477.70, for a Total Award of \$180,000.00, and Award the CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT for the 2017 ADA RAMP PROGRAM. (Council Districts 1, 2 & 3)

#### **BACKGROUND:**

The ADA Ramp Reconstruction Project will continue to implement the City's approved ADA Transition Plan. Work performed in 2017 will focus on sidewalk and ADA curb ramp replacement to bring intersection quadrants up to ADA compliance.

Project locations are noted on the <u>attached</u> map. Sites that have had recent tripping complaints are included. The ADA Ramp Inventory, undertaken and completed in 2013, has directed ADA Ramp construction to areas with high pedestrian movements nearest schools, parks, and other attractions in the City.

The project was advertised from June 21<sup>st</sup> to June 22<sup>nd</sup> with bids opened on July 12<sup>th</sup>. A total of three bids were received as follows:

<u>Contractor</u>	<u>Lotal Bid</u>
Horowitz Concrete Co.	\$149,522.30
Illinois Civil Contractors, Inc.	\$157,966.00
C&G Concrete Co., Inc.	\$170,025.00

Engineer's base estimate: \$180,000.00

Engineering Staff requests additional authorization to increase the base bid of the lowest responsible bidder by \$30,477.70 to satisfy additional ADA transition concerns.

Horowitz Concrete, Co. (Horowitz) is a local business that has successfully performed work for the City of Peoria in the past, including the 2016 Sidewalk Participation Program.

The Good Faith Efforts documentation submitted by Horowitz Concrete has been reviewed and approved by the Equal Opportunity Manager. The company will use a Women Business Enterprise (WBE) to provide trucking services on this project. Horowitz Concrete workforce is comprised of 30% minority workers.

**FINANCIAL IMPACT:** The total budget for this project will be utilized as follows:

#### PROJECT EXPENDITURES

BUDGET	PROJECT EXPENDITURES

 Project 17ADA, CDBG
 \$200,000.00
 Construction (Horowitz):
 \$180,000.00

 City Staff, Engineering:
 \$200,000.00

 TOTAL
 \$200,000.00
 TOTAL:
 \$200,000.00

File #: 17-225, Version: 1

**NEIGHBORHOOD CONCERNS:** The community requests ADA Ramps throughout the City to provide safe conditions for disabled citizens. Ramp qualification is based on the City's completed GIS ranking for every ramp in the City limits.

**IMPACT IF APPROVED:** Staff can proceed with issuing the construction contract to initiate the 2017 Community Investment Plan's ADA Ramp Program.

**IMPACT IF DENIED:** The ADA Ramp Replacement program, a component of the ADA Transition Plan, will be delayed in the 2017 CIP.

**ALTERNATIVES:** As Council Directs.

EEO CERTIFICATION NUMBER: Horowitz Concrete Inc. has current EEO Certification #02629-170930.

# WHICH OF THE GOALS IDENTIFIED IN THE COUNCIL'S 2014 - 2029 STRATEGIC PLAN DOES THIS RECOMMENDATION ADVANCE?

- 1. Financially Sound City Government, Effective City Organization
- 2. Attractive Neighborhoods with Character: Safe and Livable

## WHICH CRITICAL SUCCESS FACTOR(S) FROM THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN DOES THIS RECOMMENDATION IMPLEMENT?

- 1. Invest in our infrastructure and transportation.
- 2. Reinvest in neighborhoods.
- 3. Support sustainability.

**DEPARTMENT: Public Works**